

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BEVERAGE
ASSOCIATION and CALIFORNIA
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO

Defendant/Appellee.

No. 16-16072

U.S. District Court No. 3:15-cv-03415 EMC

CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR
ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO

Defendant/Appellee.

No. 16-16073

U.S. District Court No. 3:15-cv-03415 EMC

**CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Edward M. Chen

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
WAYNE SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137
JEREMY M. GOLDMAN, State Bar #218888
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755
Deputy City Attorneys

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4633
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699
Email: christine.van.aken@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING6

 I. The En Banc Court Should Resolve The Conflict Within This
 Circuit Concerning When A Compelled Disclosure Is Factual
 And Accurate.....6

 II. The Panel Decision Erroneously Holds That Mandating A
 Disputed Disclosure In Commercial Speech Is Equivalent To
 Compelling A Statement Of Opinion.....9

 III. The En Banc Court Should Resolve Conflicts Concerning
 Whether The Warning Is Unduly Burdensome..... 12

 IV. The Issues Presented Here Are Exceptionally Important
 Because They Impact Broad And Ongoing Efforts To Protect
 Public Health. 13

CONCLUSION 15

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

ADDENDUM: OPINION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.
 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)13

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Services Commission of New York
 447 U.S. 557 (1980)10

Consolidated Cigar Corp. v. Reilly
 218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000)12

CTIA v. City of Berkeley
 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017),
en banc review denied, -- F.3d --, 2017 WL 4532465 2, 6, 7, 8, 12

Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States
 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) 12, 13

Ibanez v. Fla. Dept. of Bus. & Prof. Reg.
 512 U.S. 136 (1994)12

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly
 533 U.S. 525 (2001)12

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States
 559 U.S. 229 (2010) 9, 14

Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen
 No. 15-16220, 2017 WL 4509128 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2017).....12

Natl. Assn. of Mfrs. v. SEC
 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)10

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n
 475 U.S. 1 (1986)9

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA
 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)13

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto
 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)10

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.
 425 U.S. 748 (1976)6

W.V. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)9

Zauderer v. Office of Disc. Counsel
 471 U.S. 626 (1985) *passim*

State Statutes, Codes, and Bills

Cal. Sen. Bill SB-300 (2017-18).....13

Haw. House Bill HB1438 (2016).....13

Haw. Sen. Bill SB1270 (2016)13

N.Y. Assembly Bill A02320 (2015-16).....13

N.Y. Sen. Bill S06435 (2015-16).....13

Wash. House Bill HB2798 (2016).....13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 35(a)(1)(A)2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 35(b)(1)(B)2

Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 33742 (May 27, 2016)3, 8

San Francisco Ordinances

S.F. Health Code § 42014

SF. Health Code § 42024

S.F. Health Code § 4203(a).....1, 4

Other References

“Cleveland Clinic Study Finds Obesity as Top Cause of Preventable Life-Years Lost,” Apr. 22, 2017 (available at <https://newsroom.clevelandclinic.org/2017/04/22/cleveland-clinic-study-finds-obesity-top-cause-preventable-life-years-lost/>).....11

Mem. ISO Prelim. Inj., *Cigar Ass’n of America v. United States FDA*,
No. 16-1460 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2017).....14

R. Kahn & J.L. Sievenpiper, “Dietary Sugar and Body Weight:
Have We Reached a Crisis in the Epidemic of Obesity and Diabetes?”
Diabetes Care 2014; 37:9611

Scientific Report of the 2015 Dietary Guidelines Advisory Committee (Feb. 2015),
Part D, Ch. 68
